

IN THE COURT OF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, 1ST COURT, RAGHUNATHPUR

COMPLAINT CASE NO.- 82 of 2022

Tr. No. 285 of 2022 Date: 08-12-2022

KAJAL CHANDRA... Complainant
Versus
KARAM CHAND MAHALI... Accused Person.

**PRESENT: SRI DEBASISH BARMAN. JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, 1ST COURT,
RAGHUNATHPUR.**

Order No. 02 dated 08-12-2022:

The case record is received from Ld. A. C. J. M., Raghunathpur, by way of transfer for trial and disposal as per law.

Registered it in the Trial Register.

To date (27-12-2021) for appearance & S.A.

Dictated & corrected by me:

Judicial Magistrate, 1st Court
Raghunathpur

Judicial Magistrate, 1st Court
Raghunathpur

Order dated 15-12-2022:

The case record is put up petition.

The complainant is present before Ld. Court.

The complainant namely, Kajal Chandra is examined on S. A. under section 200 Cr. P. C. of 1973.

No witness is present.

Perused the complaint and other materials on record together with the statement on oath made by complainant under section 200 Cr. P. C 1973.

Heard the learned Advocate for the complainant .

Considered.

It is revealed that the facts stated in the complaint petition filed by the complainant and the statement on oath made by the complainant before this court under section 200 of Cr. P. C corroborate and back each other. Accordingly this court finds that there is a prima facie case against the accused persons mentioned in the complaint petition under section 447/341/506 of Indian Penal Code. As such, this court finds sufficient grounds to proceed against the aforementioned accused under section 447/341/506 of Indian Penal Code.

Issue process against him.

To date (27-12-2022) for service return and appearance.

Dictated & corrected by me:

Judicial Magistrate, 1st Court
Raghunathpur

Judicial Magistrate, 1st Court
Raghunathpur

COMPLAINT CASE NO.- 82 of 2022
KAJAL CHANDRA... Complainant
Versus
KARAM CHAND MAHALI... Accused Person.

Initial deposition of the complainant u/s 200 CrPC on S/A taken on 15-12-2022

I am Kajal Chandra S/O- Srihari Chandra, the complainant of this case. I have filed the complaint case against the accused persons named Karam ChandMahali son of Nakul Mahali resident of Vill- Kanki, Mahalipara, Santaldih, P. S.- Santaldih, Dist- Purulia. I have a jewellery shop room named "CHANDRA JEWELLERY" at Kanki bazar, Santaldih, P.S.- Santaldih, Dist- Purulia in the jurisdiction of Ld. Court. Being a properous jeweller at Santaldih market and surrounding areas having fame and reputation in this feild over 40 years carrying my business without any interruption. Being the owner I have every clearance of objection and impediment after obtaining proper trade license and have commercial electric metre installed in my shop. One Sarbani Sarkar had settled the shop in my favour about 40 years ago on rent & now she is no more. The accused person is total stranger to the property having no iota of any claim. He is an antisocial and hooligan in nature and very often creates disturbans/nuisance in the locality under the influence of liquor. On 19-10-2022 after business hours I closed the shop went to my house. The next morning i.e. 20-10-2022 I found that the accused person have locked the shutter gate of my jewellery shop. Being astonished I enquired the issue from the accused person for doing such illegal act. He became furious and red teeth and claws and statrted abusing me saying "SALA TOR BAPER DOKAN EKHANE? TUI BABSA KORCHIS. EKHANE TOKE DOKAN KORTE DEBONA. AMI TALA JHULIYE REKHECHI. SALA HAT DELEI JIBONE SES KORE DEBO". Inspite of several try to unlock the same the accused person restrained me on grave threat at the point of iron rod. All the relevant documents of trade license, electric bill, valuable jewellery of customers are in the locked shop & custody of accused person. He also gave me threat to misappropriate all valuables and also giving me threat to finish my life.

Thus the accused committed offence under Section 447/341/506 of Indian Penal Code.

I pray before the Ld. Court for issuance of summons against the accused person to face trial before the Ld. Court as per law.

Judicial Magistrate, 1st Court
Raghunathpur